

MOTION FILED

OCT 1-2 2009

No. 09-174

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW D. GLOGOWER,

Petitioner,

v.

SHARON P. CLARK, Liquidator of National
Business Association Trust and
National Benefit Administrators,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GAIL SCIACCHETANO
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS
2301 McGee Street, Suite 800
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 783-8019

Counsel for Amicus Cur RECEIVED

COCKLE LAW BRIEF PRINTING CO. (800) 225-6964
OR CALL COLLECT (402) 342-2831

OCT 14 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
1. The states have clear authority to regulate the business of insurance	6
A. The passage of the McCarran-Ferguson Act was a clear and deliberative action whereby Congress authorized the continuing regulation of the business of insurance by the states	10
B. This primacy extends to insurer insolvency, which is a separate process from bankruptcy with its own consequences and findings of fact	12
2. The Ninth Circuit acted appropriately in giving full faith and credit to the Kentucky Circuit Court ruling, which included an important factual determination of the "single entity" nature of NBAT and NBA	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blackfeet National Bank v. Nelson</i> , 171 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Clark v. Williard</i> , 292 U.S. 112 (1934).....	13
<i>Group Life and Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	3
<i>Glogower v. Miller</i> , 2007 WL 1577880 (D.Ariz. May 31, 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Greene v. U.S.</i> , 440 F.3d 1304 (2006)	10
<i>Humana v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	10, 11
<i>In re Glogower</i> , 320 Fed.Appx. 809 (C.A.9 April 3, 2009)	8, 9, 15, 16
<i>In re Supreme Lodge of the Masons</i> , 286 F. 180 (D.C.Ga. 1923).....	13
<i>Merchants Home Delivery Service, Inc. v. Frank B. Hall & Co. Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Sabo v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 185 (3rd Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Sims v. Fidelity</i> , 129 F.2d 442 (4th Cir. 1942)	13
<i>U.S. Dept. of the Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	10, 13
<i>Wright v. National Business Association Trust</i> , No. 90-CI-01207 (Franklin Cir. Ct. Ky. May 10, 1995)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Bankruptcy Act of 1978, 11 U.S.C. § 101, <i>et seq.</i>	8
11 U.S.C. § 109(b)(2).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4).....	8, 9, 12, 15
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(40).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(6)(A).....	7
McCarran-Ferguson Act of 1945, 15 U.S.C. § 1011 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 10, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1012(a).....	10
NAIC MATERIALS	
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE COMMIS- SIONERS, RECEIVERS HANDBOOK FOR INSURANCE COMPANY INSOLVENCIES, 1-36 (2009)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Opening Brief for Appellant, <i>Miller v. Glogow- er</i> , No. 07-16188 (9th Cir. Jan. 25, 2008)	6
Davis J. Howard, <i>How to Fail at Liquidating an Insurance Company Without Really Try- ing; Appoint a Policyholders' Committee</i> , 39 FED'N OF INS. & CORP. COUNS. Q. 31, 34 (1988).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

U.S. GEN. ACCOUNTING OFFICE, PRIVATE HEALTH
INSURANCE: EMPLOYERS AND INDIVIDUALS ARE
VULNERABLE TO UNAUTHORIZED OR BOGUS
ENTITIES SELLING COVERAGE, 312 (2004)7
